

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BEN CHAVEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OLIVERIO MARTINEZ,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
SUSAN N. HERMAN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York City, NY  
10004-2400  
Telephone: (212) 549-2000

JOHN T. PHILIPSBORN  
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
Civic Center Building  
507 Polk Street, Suite #250  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 771-3801

MARK D. ROSENBAUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
BEN WIZNER  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1616 Beverly Boulevard  
Los Angeles, CA  
90026-5782  
Telephone: (213) 977-9500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Fifth Amendment’s Self-Incrimination Clause Prohibits Police Officers From Compelling Statements During Custodial Interrogation.....	10
A. This Court Has Long Made Clear That the Fifth Amendment May Be Violated Outside of a Trial Setting .....	10
B. <i>Miranda</i> and its Progeny Firmly Established That the Fifth Amendment Prohibits Compulsion During Custodial Interrogation.....	13
C. <i>Miranda</i> ’s Stated Goal of Deterring Compulsion During Custodial Interrogation Will be Eviscerated if This Court Approves the Practice of “Outside <i>Miranda</i> ” Questioning .....	15
II. The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment Proscribes Deliberate Non-Compliance With Constitutional Rules Governing Custodial Interrogation .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) .....	7
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960).....	24
<i>Cal. Att'ys for Crim. Justice v. Butts</i> , 195 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) .....	24
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	26
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987) .....	7
<i>Cooper v. Dupnik</i> , 963 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	6
<i>Deshawn E. by Charlotte E. v. Safir</i> , 156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Nelson</i> , 466 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1972).....	23
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1980) .....	7, 20
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	7, 15
<i>Giuffre v. Bissell</i> , 31 F.3d 1241 (3d Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Gray v. Spillman</i> , 925 F.2d 90 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	20, 26
<i>Henry v. Kernan</i> , 197 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	11, 12
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	12
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Martinez v. City of Oxnard</i> , 270 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....	6
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975) .....	14, 28
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	8, 14, 15, 18
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	26
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	27
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990) .....	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	22, 23
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	13
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	29
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) .....	20
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	24
<i>People v. Peevy</i> , 953 P.2d 1212 (Cal. 1998) .....	20, 21
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conroy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	12
<i>Rex v. Teeples</i> , 753 F.2d 840 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	7, 14
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	8, 24, 27
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 350 U.S. 315 (1959) .....	9
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	24
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wilkins v. May</i> , 872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 179 F.2d 656 (5th Cir. 1950).....	22
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951) .....	22
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §§ 6002-03 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>In the Stationhouse After Dickerson</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 1121, 1143-44 (2001) .....	21
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>Saving Miranda</i> , 84 Cornell L. Rev. 109, 189-92 (1998).....	4, 19, 21
<i>Questioning: “Outside Miranda”</i> (Greg Gulen Productions 1990).....	4
Richard A. Leo, <i>Inside the Interrogation Room</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 266, 275-76 (1996).....	19
Richard A. Leo, <i>The Impact of Miranda Revisited</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 621, 671-72 (1996).....	15
S.B. 1211, 2001-01 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2001) .....	2
Steven D. Clymer, <i>Are the Police Free to Disregard Miranda?</i> , 112 Yale L.J. ____ (forthcoming December 2002) .....	8
Thomas D. Petrowski, <i>Miranda Revisited: Dickerson v. United States</i> , FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin: August 2001, Volume 70, No. 8, at 29.....	19
